

2008 FINANCIAL RESULTS

(01/01/2008 - 31/12/2008)

INTRACOM HOLDINGS GROUP

- Sales growth by 20%
- One-off burden of € 24,4 mil. for the parent company, due to writing off of investments and receivables
- New contracts signed: € 774 mil. Vs € 737 mil. In 2007

Group headline figures	2008	2007
Turnover	€ 509,0 mil.	€ 423,0 mil.
Gross Profit	€ 74,9 mil.	€ 59,8 mil.
EBITDA	- € 14,3 mil.	€ 15,8 mil.
EBIT	- € 53,7 mil.	- € 10,5 mil.
EBT	- € 80,7 mil.	- € 21,2 mil.
- Taxes	- € 2,7 mil.	- € 15,7 mil.
Net profits / losses (EATAM)	- € 83,4 mil.	- € 36,9 mil.

Headline figures for consolidated groups/companies

INTRACOM HOLDINGS - PARENT	2008	2007
Turnover	€ 5,4 mil.	€ 12,1 mil.
EBITDA	- € 30,2 mil.	- € 0,2 mil.
EBT	- € 34,5 mil.	- € 1,1 mil.

The parent company completely wrote off the TELEDOME SA investment of € 9.3 mil. In addition, receivables of € 15,1 mil. were written off due to the adverse economic conditions.

INTRACOM DEFENSE	2008	2007
Turnover	€ 65,3 mil.	€79,3 mil.
EBITDA	€ 5,2 mil.	€ 7,0 mil.
EBT	€ 3,4 mil.	€ 3,6 mil.

New contracts 2008	€ 21,7 mil. \$ 32,0 mil.
---------------------------	-------------------------------------



HELLAS ONLINE - GROUP	2008	2007
Turnover	€ 107,5 mil.	€ 54,0 mil.
EBITDA	- € 2,5 mil.	- € 15,9 mil.
EBT	- € 39,9 mil.	- € 30,8 mil.

The group showed a significant increase in sales by 100%, while it turned EBITDA-positive in the 4th quarter of 2008.

INTRAKAT - GROUP	2008	2007
Turnover	€ 189,1 mil.	€ 152,0 mil.
EBITDA	€ 8,9 mil.	€ 7,3 mil.
EBT	€ 1,3 mil.	€ 1,7 mil.

New contracts 2008	€ 125,0 mil.
---------------------------	---------------------



INTRACOM IT SERVICES - GROUP	2008	2007
Turnover	€ 160,0 mil.	€ 154,0 mil.
EBITDA	€ 17,9 mil.	€ 6,1 mil.
EBT	€ 6,3 mil.	€ 0,6 mil.

New contracts 2008	€ 210,3 mil.
---------------------------	---------------------

INTRACOM HOLDINGS INTERNATIONAL - GROUP	2008	2007
Turnover	€ 9,6 mil.	€ 11,6 mil.
EBITDA	- € 0,1 mil.	€ 4,9 mil.
EBT	€ 0,3 mil.	€ 3,8 mil.

INTRACOM TELECOM – GROUP (Net Equity method consolidation)	2008	2007
Turnover	€ 374,0 mil.	€ 314,1 mil.
EBITDA	€ 29,0 mil.	€ 30,6 mil.
EBT	- € 1,0 mil.	€ 0,3 mil.

New contracts 2008	€ 394,3 mil.
---------------------------	---------------------